5 Federal Income Tax Rate 21% 21%
6 Effect on Federal income tax expense (57,586)$   57,586$   -$

7 Total Taxes (80,462)$   80,462$   -$

8 Impact to Net Operating Income (216,633)$   216,633$   -$

9 Restricted Stock–Capitalized 136,684$   (136,684)$   -$

10 Impact to Rate Base 136,684$   (136,684)$   -$

Notes and Sources
Line 1: Energy 4-16, Attachment 3

Charged to NuNH through USC billing process. Not included in test year payroll amounts or adjusted for annual
payroll increase

Docket No. DG-21-104
Attachment DHM-2

Page 13 of 26

000076

NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Docket No. DG 21-104
Schedule 3.6

Northern Utilities, Inc. Page 1 of 1
Adjustment 6
Eliminate EPS Component of Incentive Compensation

Company Adjusted
Line Proposed Amount

(A) (C)
Increase Allocation Disallow

1 Total Incentive Comp
2 Test Year Unitil Mgmt Incentive Compensation Charged  206,833$   40% (82,733)   124,100
3 2021 Increase on Unitil Mgmt  Incentive Comp included in Test Year 4.40% 9,101   40% (3,640)   5,460
4 Total Unitil Mgmt Incentive Comp with 2021 Increase 215,934$   (86,373)$   129,560

5 Test Year USC Corp Incentive Compensation Charged  481,737$   40% (192,695)   289,042
6 2021 Increase on USC Corp Incentive Comp included in Test Year 4.40% 21,196   40% (8,479)   12,718
7 Total USC Corp Incentive Comp with 2021 Increase 502,933$   (201,173)$   301,760

8 Test Year NuNH Incentive Compensation Charged to NuNH 58,992$   40% (23,597)   35,395
9 2021 Increase on NuNH Incentive Comp included in Test Year 3.12% 1,841   40% (736)   1,104

10 Total NuNH Incentive Comp with 2021 Increase 60,833$   (24,333)$   36,500

11 Total Incentive Comp 779,700$   (311,880)$   467,820$

12 Allocated to O&M
13 Total Unitil Mgmt Incentive Comp with 2021 Increase (O&M) 67.48% 145,712   (58,285)   87,427
14 Total USC Corp Incentive Comp with 2021 Increase (O&M) 67.48% 339,379   (135,752)   203,628
15 Total NuNH Incentive Comp with 2021 Increase (O&M) 16.00% 9,733   (3,893)   5,840

16 Total Incentive Comp (O&M) 494,825$   (197,930)$   296,895$

17 NH Income Tax 7.70% 7.70%
18 Effect on NH income tax expense (38,102)$   15,241$   (22,861)$

19 Federal Taxable 456,723$   274,034$
20 Federal Income Tax Rate 21% 21%
21 Effect on Federal income tax expense (95,912)$   38,365$   (57,547)$

22 Total Taxes (134,014)$   53,606$   (80,408)$

23 Impact to Net Operating Income (360,811)$   144,324$   (216,487)$

24 Allocated to Capital
25 Total Unitil Mgmt Incentive Comp without 2021 Increase (Captial) 32.52% 67,262$   (26,905)$   40,357$
26 Total USC Corp Incentive Comp without 2021 Increase (Capital) 32.52% 156,661   (62,664)   93,997
27 Total NuNH Incentive Comp without 2021 Increase (Capital) 84.00% 49,553   (19,821)   29,732

28 Total Incentive Comp (Capital) 273,476$   (109,390)$   164,086$

29 Impact to Rate Base 273,476$   (109,390)$   164,086$

Notes and Sources
Column A, lines 2, 5, and 8: NuNH response to Energy 4-14, Attachment 4
Line 3, 6, and 9: 2021 Increase NuNH Schdule RevReq-3-4 Revised (Update 2/22/22), page 1 of 2, footnote (2)
Column B: Disallowed amount due to shareholder focused goals
Lines 13, 14, and 15: 100% - Capitalization Rate on Lines 25, 26, and 27
Lines 25–27: Capitalization Rate - NuNH response to Energy 4-14, Attachment 4
Lines 25–27: Adjustment to Rate Base only includes Test Year amount. 2021 payroll increase was not reflected in a Rate Base Adjustment by UES

Description Adjustment
(B)

Docket No. DG-21-104

[…]

15 Federal Income Tax Rate 21% 21%
16 Effect on Federal income tax expense (8,014)$   6,782$   (1,232)$

17 Total Taxes (11,197)$   9,476$   (1,721)$

18 Impact to Net Operating Income (30,146)$   25,511$   (4,635)$

Notes and Sources
Column A: NuNH Schedule RevReq-3-20, update 2/22/22
Column B, Line 3: Schedule 3.4
Column B, Line 4: Schdeule 3.8
Line 6 Estimated Amount Above Social Security Limit Calculation

NuNH Schedule RevReq-3-20 Revised (Update 2/22/22)Per Company Ratio Weighting
Weighted

Ratio
Increase in O&M Payroll/Compensation 562,202

NuNH in Excess of Taxable Limit 2,564   0.5% 10% 0.04%
USC in Excess of Taxable Limit 24,305   4.3% 90% 3.91%
Weighted Average 26,869   3.95%

Description

Docket No. DG-21-104
Attachment DHM-2

Page 22 of 26

000085

NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Docket No. DG 21-104
Schedule 3.14

Northern Utilities, Inc. Page 1 of 1
Adjustment 14
Update Distribution Bad Debt for Revenue Change

Company Adjusted
Line Description Proposed Adjustment Amount

(A) (B) (C)

1 Per Books Delivery Retail Billed Revenue - Calendar Year 2019 39,254,737$   39,254,737$
2 Revenue Increase 7,965,202   (2,813,315)   5,151,887
3 Total Normalized Delivery Retail Billed Revenue 47,219,939$   44,406,624$

4 Calendar Year 2019 Write-Offs as a % of Retail Delivery Billed Revenue 0.71% 0.71%
5 Uncollectible Delivery Revenue 337,472$   317,366$
6 Less: Test Year Bad Debt Expense 248,010   248,010

7 Change in Bad Debt Expense (Customer Accounts) 89,463$   (20,106)$   69,357$

8 NH Income Tax 7.70% 7.70%
9 Effect on NH income tax expense (6,889)$   1,549$   (5,340)$

10 Federal Taxable 82,574$   64,017$
11 Federal Income Tax Rate 21% 21%
12 Effect on Federal income tax expense (17,341)$   3,897$   (13,444)$

13 Total Taxes (24,230)$   5,446$   (18,784)$

14 Impact to Operating Income (65,233)$   14,660$   (50,573)$

Notes and Sources
Column A, Lines 1–7: NuNH Schedule RevReq-3-5 Revised (2/22/22 Update)
Column B, Line 2: Schedule 1.1

Docket No. DG-21-104
Attachment DHM-2

Page 23 of 26

000086

NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Docket No. DG 21-104
Schedule 3.15

Northern Utilities, Inc. Page 1 of 1
Adjustment 15
Interest Synchronization
"Change in Interest Expense Applicable to Income Tax Computation"

Company
Line Description Proposed Adjustments Total

(A) (B) (C)

1 Rate Base 188,738,118$   (1,052,507)   187,685,611
2 Interest Component of Rate of Return 2.34% 2.47%
3 Interest Attributable to Rate Base 4,422,728   4,626,450

4 NH Income Tax 7.70% 7.70%
5 Effect on NH income tax expense (340,550)$   (15,687)$   (356,237)$

6 Federal Taxable 4,082,178$   4,270,213$
7 Federal Income Tax Rate 21% 21%
8 Effect on Federal income tax expense (857,257)$   (39,488)$   (896,745)$

9 Total Taxes (1,197,807)$   (55,175)$   (1,252,982)$

10 Impact to Net Operating Income 1,197,807$   55,175$   1,252,982$

11 Weighted Cost
12 Long-Term Debt 2.34% 2.47%
13 Short-Term Debt 0.00% 0.00%
14 Interest Component of Rate of Return 2.34% 2.47%

Notes and Sources
Column A, Lines 1-3: NuNH Schedule RevReq-3-21 Revised (2/22/22 Update)
Column B, Line 1: Schedule 1.1
Lines 11–13: Schedule 2

Docket No. DG-21-104
Attachment DHM-2

Page 24 of 26

000087

NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Docket No. DG 21-104
Schedule 4

Northern Utilities, Inc. Page 1 of 1
Property Tax Base for Property Tax Recovery Mechanism (PTAM)

Company
Line Description Proposed Adjustments Total

(A) (B) (C)

1 Total Property Taxes 5,523,332$   5,523,332$
2 Less State of NH Property Taxes (1,370,478)$   (1,370,478)
3 Property Tax Base for PTAM 5,523,332$   (1,370,478)$   4,152,854$

Notes and Sources
Lines 1–2: NuNH Schedule RevReq-3-19 Revised (2/22/22 Update)

Docket No. DG-21-104
Attachment DHM-2

Page 25 of 26

000088

NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Docket No. DG 21-104
Schedule 5

Northern Utilities, Inc. Page 1 of 1
Step Adjustment

Company
Line Description Proposed Adjustment

(A) (B) (C)

1 Rate Base:
2 Utility Plant Additions 20,770,248$   20,770,248$
3 Cost of Removal 2,307,805   2,307,805
4 Capital Expenditures - Non-Growth Plant Additions 23,078,053   23,078,053

5 Accumulated Depreciation (387,365)   28,040   (359,325)

6 Net Utility Plant 22,690,688   22,718,728

7 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (ADIT) (1,125)   (15,188)   (16,313)

8 Rate Base 22,689,563$   12,852   22,702,415$

9 Revenue Requirement:
10 Rate Base 22,689,563$   12,852$   22,702,415$
11 Pre-Tax Rate of Return 9.75% -1.19% 8.57%
12 Return and Related Income Taxes 2,213,321   (268,217)   1,945,104

13 Depreciation Expense 774,730   (56,080)   718,651
14 Property Taxes (1) 149,759   185   149,944
15 PTY Plant Amortization -   163,145   163,145

16 Revenue Requirement 3,137,810$   (160,966)$   2,976,844$

17 Supporting Calculations
18 Book Depreciation
19 Utility Plant Additions 20,770,248$   20,770,248$
20 Book Depreciation Rate(2) 3.73% -0.27% 3.46%
21 Book Depreciation 774,730   (56,080)   718,651

22 Tax Depreciation
23 Utility Plant Additions 20,770,248   20,770,248
24 Tax Depreciation Rate 3.75% 3.75%
25 Tax Depreciation 778,884   -   778,884

26 Tax-Book Timing Difference 4,154   60,234
27 Income Tax Rate 27.08% 27.08%
28 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (ADIT) 1,125   15,188   16,313

29 Accumulated Depreciation = Book Depreciation * 0.5 387,365$   (28,040)   359,325$

Notes and Sources
Column A: NuNH Schedule CGDN-2
Column C, Line 11: Schedule 2
Column C, Line 15: Schedule 3.12 WP
Column C, Line 20: Energy 4-36, Attachment 2, line 39

(1) Property Taxes shall include State utility property taxes for all Non-Growth Plant Additions, calculated using the statutory tax
rate in RSA 83-F:2, currently $6.60 per $1,000 of investment. Local property taxes shall not be included in the calculation and will be
recovered through the approved Property Tax Adjustment Mechanism approved in DG 21-123
(2) Book Depreciation Rate Based on the Average Depreciation Rate in Docket No. DG 21-104

[…]

20 Total Operating Expenses 55,857,829$   22,795,759$   2,725,765$   30,336,305$   30,336,305$   -$   60,684,915$   66,993,749$

21 Net Operating Income 10,825,644$   26,647$   732,463$   10,066,533$   9,008,643$   1,057,890$   12,166,447$   11,648,100$

Notes
(1) Refer to Workpaper - Cost of Gas
(2) Refer to Workpaper - Flowthrough Detail. Consists of Energy Efficiency, Environmental Response Costs, Residential Low Income Assistance,

Rate Case Costs, Recoupment, Lost Revenue, and On Bill Financing
(3) Calendar Years 2019 and 2018 represents Total Company (i.e., Flowthrough and Distribution).

Docket No. DG-21-104
Attachment DHM-3

Page 7 of 108

000096

NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. - NEW HAMPSHIRE Schedule RevReq-2
PRO FORMA DISTRIBUTION OPERATING INCOME STATEMENT Page 2 of 2

12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 Table of Contents

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
TEST YEAR PROOF

TEST YEAR DISTRIBUTION, PRO FORMA
LINE DISTRIBUTION, PRO FORMA PROD. & OH. REVENUE RATE
NO. DESCRIPTION PROD. & OH. ADJUSTMENTS PRO FORMA REQUIREMENT RELIEF

1 Operating Revenues:
2 Total Sales 39,295,147$   2,757,397$   42,052,544$   7,965,202$   50,017,746$
3 Total Other Operating Revenues 1,107,692   40,013   1,147,705   -   1,147,705
4 Total Operating Revenues 40,402,839$   2,797,410$   43,200,249$   7,965,202$   51,165,451$

5 Operating Expenses:
6 Production 449,736$   76,191$   525,927$   -$   525,927$
7 Transmission 63,829   -   63,829   -   63,829
8 Distribution 3,733,377   562,202   4,295,579   -   4,295,579
9 Customer Accounting 2,508,645   84,475   2,593,120   -   2,593,120

10 Customer Service 73,074   -   73,074   -   73,074
11 Sales Expense 69,178   -   69,178   -   69,178
12 Administrative & General 6,682,552   776,622   7,459,173   -   7,459,173
13 Depreciation 8,876,582   2,354,856   11,231,438   -   11,231,438
14 Amortizations 816,977   (128,620)   688,357   -   688,357
15 Taxes Other Than Income 4,867,774   931,673   5,799,447   -   5,799,447
16 Federal Income Tax (30,211)   (490,390)   (520,601)   1,543,895   1,023,294
17 State Income Tax (384,644)   (1,009,913)   (1,394,556)   613,321   (781,236)
18 Deferred Federal & State Income Taxes 2,600,179   892,262   3,492,441   -   3,492,441
19 Interest on Customer Deposits 9,258   -   9,258   -   9,258
20 Total Operating Expenses 30,336,305$   4,049,358$   34,385,663$   2,157,216$   36,542,879$

21 Net Operating Income 10,066,533$   (1,251,948)$   8,814,586$   5,807,986$   14,622,572$

Docket No. DG-21-104
Attachment DHM-3

Page 8 of 108

000097

NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. - NEW HAMPSHIRE Schedule RevReq-3
SUMMARY OF ADJUSTMENTS Table of Contents

12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

LINE 2/15/2022 TOTAL
NO. DESCRIPTION CLASSIFICATION SCHEDULE NO. AMOUNT CO. UPDATE ADJUSTMENT

1 Revenue Adjustments
2 Weather Normalization Dist Rev Schedule RevReq-3-1 1,994,374$   -$   1,994,374$
3 New Customer Revenue Annualization Dist Rev Schedule RevReq-3-2 278,301   -   278,301
4 Residential Low Income Dist Rev Schedule RevReq-3-2 264,523   -   264,523
5 Unbilled Revenue Dist Rev Schedule RevReq-3-2 294,543   -   294,543
6 Non-Distribution Bad Debt Dist Rev Schedule RevReq-3-2 (97,468)   -   (97,468)
7 Misc. Revenue Adjustment Dist Rev Schedule RevReq-3-2 4,788   -   4,788
8 Late Fee Adjustment Oth Rev Schedule RevReq-3-2 40,013   -   40,013
9 Billed Accuracy Adjustment Dist Rev Schedule RevReq-3-2 367   -   367
10 Special Contract Customer Revenue Adjustment Dist Rev Schedule RevReq-3-2 17,968   -   17,968
11  Total Revenue Adjustments 2,797,410$   -$   2,797,410$

12 Operating & Maintenance Expense Adjustments
13 Production Expense (O&M) Prod Schedule RevReq-3-3 76,191$   -$   76,191$
14 Payroll Dist Schedule RevReq-3-4 554,442   7,760   562,202
15 Distribution Bad Debt Cust Acct Schedule RevReq-3-5 88,160   1,303   89,463
16 Non-Distribution Bad Debt Cust Acct Schedule RevReq-3-2 (97,468)   -   (97,468)
17 Medical & Dental Insurances A&G Schedule RevReq-3-6 404,594   (65,986)   338,607
18 Pension A&G Schedule RevReq-3-7 (2,185)   -   (2,185)
19 PBOP A&G Schedule RevReq-3-7 (19,749)   -   (19,749)
20 SERP A&G Schedule RevReq-3-7 58,798   -   58,798
21 401K A&G Schedule RevReq-3-7 30,095   472   30,567
22 Deferred Comp Expense A&G Schedule RevReq-3-7 44,415   -   44,415
23 Property & Liability Insurances A&G Schedule RevReq-3-8 60,699   (9,564)   51,135
24 NH PUC Assessment A&G Schedule RevReq-3-9 116,230   67,118   183,348
25 Dues & Subscriptions A&G Schedule RevReq-3-10 (1,774)   -   (1,774)
26 Pandemic Costs A&G Schedule RevReq-3-11 (107,125)   -   (107,125)
27 Severance Expense A&G Schedule RevReq-3-12 (29,947)   -   (29,947)
28 Rent Expense A&G Schedule RevReq-3-13 51,913   (4,549)   47,363
29 Arrearage Management Program (AMP) Implementation Cost Cust Acct Schedule RevReq-3-14 92,480   -   92,480
30 Inflation Allowance A&G Schedule RevReq-3-15 165,684   -   165,684
31 Update for 2021 Lease Payments A&G Schedule RevReq-3-22 -   17,554   17,554
32 NH DOE Audit Adjustment #4 A&G Schedule RevReq-3-22 -   (69)   (69)
33  Total Operating & Maintenance Expense Adjustments 1,485,451$   14,038$   1,499,489$

34 Depreciation And Amortization Expense Adjustments
35 Depreciation Annualization Depr Schedule RevReq-3-16 P1 469,003$   -$   469,003$
36 Proposed Depreciation Rates Depr Schedule RevReq-3-16 P2 1,847,988   -   1,847,988
37 Production Expense (Depreciation) Depr Schedule RevReq-3-3 37,865   -   37,865
38 Software Amortization Amort Schedule RevReq-3-17 189,288   (9,689)   179,598
39 Excess ADIT Flowback Amort Schedule RevReq-3-18 (308,218)   -   (308,218)
40  Total Depreciation And Amortization Expense Adjustments 2,235,925$   (9,689)$   2,226,236$

41 Taxes Other Than Income Adjustments
42 Property Taxes Oth Tax Schedule RevReq-3-19 617,939$   177,134$   795,073$
43 Payroll Taxes - Wage Increases Oth Tax Schedule RevReq-3-20 P1 42,415   (1,072)   41,343
44 Payroll Taxes - Employee Retention Credit Oth Tax Schedule RevReq-3-20 P2 95,258   -   95,258
45 Total Taxes Other Than Income Adjustments 755,611$   176,062$   931,673$

46 Income Taxes Adjustments
47 Federal Income Tax FIT Schedule RevReq-3-21 P1 (405,701)$   (35,055)$   (440,756)$
48 NH State Tax SIT Schedule RevReq-3-21 P1 (161,167)   (13,926)   (175,093)
49 Remove Prior Year Federal Income Tax FIT Schedule RevReq-3-21 P4 (49,634)   -   (49,634)
50 Remove Prior Year State Income Tax SIT Schedule RevReq-3-21 P4 (834,820)   -   (834,820)
51 Remove Prior Year Deferred Federal Income Tax DIT Schedule RevReq-3-21 P4 57,442   -   57,442
52 Remove Prior Year Deferred State Income Tax DIT Schedule RevReq-3-21 P4 834,820   -   834,820
53  Total Income Taxes Adjustments (559,060)$   (48,980)$   (608,040)$

54 Rate Base Adjustments
55 NH Supplemental Plant Adjustment Plant Schedule RevReq-5-3 1,873,246$   -$   1,873,246$
56 NH Supplemental Plant Adjustment Acc Depr Schedule RevReq-5-3 1,350,190   -   1,350,190
57 DIT Settlement Adjustment RB DIT Schedule RevReq-5-4 -   -   -
58 Cash Working Capital (Due To Pro Forma Adjustments) CWC Schedule RevReq-5-2 235,191   18,861   254,052
59  Total Rate Base Adjustments 758,247$   18,861$   777,108$

Docket No. DG-21-104
Attachment DHM-3

Page 9 of 108

000098

NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. - NEW HAMPSHIRE Schedule RevReq-3-1
WEATHER NORMALIZATION Table of Contents

12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(1) (2)
LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION TOTAL

1 To Increase Test Year Base Revenue to Normalize for the Effect 1,994,374$
of Warmer than Normal Weather (1)

Notes
(1) Refer to Direct Testimony of Ron Amen & John Taylor

Docket No. DG-21-104
Attachment DHM-3

Page 10 of 108

000099

NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. - NEW HAMPSHIRE Schedule RevReq-3-2
REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS Table of Contents

12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

[…]

effective January 1, 2022
(4) Test Year Payroll Capitalization Rates:

NuNH 46.69%
USC 32.52%

(5) Refer to Workpaper 2.2 and Schedule RevReq-3-4, page 2 Revised.
(6) Refer to Workpaper 2.4

Docket No. DG-21-104
Attachment DHM-3

Page 14 of 108

000103

NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. - NEW HAMPSHIRE Schedule RevReq-3-4
UNITIL SERVICE CORP PAYROLL ADJUSTMENT Page 2 of 2

12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 Table of Contents

(1) (2)

LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION TOTAL

1 Test Year USC Labor Charges to Northern Utilities - New Hampshire Division (1) 6,330,920$

2 2021 Salary & Wage Increase %(2) 4.40%

3 Payroll Increase 278,560

4 Proforma Payroll for 2019 Increase 6,609,480

5 2022 Salary & Wage Increase %(2) 4.40%

6   Payroll Increase 290,817

7 Proforma Payroll for 2019 and 2020 Increase 6,900,297

8 Payroll Capitalization Ratio for 2021 and 2022 Increase 32.52%

9 Proforma Payroll Capitalization 2,243,977

10 Proforma Amount to O&M Expense 4,656,320

11 Test Year O&M Payroll Amount of USC Charge 4,272,105

12 O&M Payroll Increase 384,216$

Notes
(1) Includes Incentive Compensation at Target of $688,442
(2) Average Increase of 4.40% Effective January 1, 2021 and Average Increase of 4.40% Effective January 1, 2022

Docket No. DG-21-104
Attachment DHM-3

Page 15 of 108

000104

NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. - NEW HAMPSHIRE Schedule RevReq-3-4 Revised
UNITIL SERVICE CORP PAYROLL ADJUSTMENT Page 2 of 2 Revised

12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 Table of Contents

(1) (2)

LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION TOTAL

1 Test Year USC Labor Charges to Northern Utilities - New Hampshire Division (1) 6,330,920$

2 2021 Salary & Wage Increase %(2) 4.40%

3 Payroll Increase 278,560

4 Proforma Payroll for 2019 Increase 6,609,480

5 2022 Salary & Wage Increase %(2) 4.56%

6   Payroll Increase 301,392

7 Proforma Payroll for 2019 and 2020 Increase 6,910,872

8 Payroll Capitalization Ratio for 2021 and 2022 Increase 32.52%

9 Proforma Payroll Capitalization 2,247,416

10 Proforma Amount to O&M Expense 4,663,456

11 Test Year O&M Payroll Amount of USC Charge 4,272,105

12 O&M Payroll Increase 391,352$

Notes
(1) Includes Incentive Compensation at Target of $688,442
(2) Average Increase of 4.40% Effective January 1, 2021 and Average Increase of 4.56% Effective January 1, 2022

Docket No. DG-21-104
Attachment DHM-3

Page 16 of 108

000105

NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. - NEW HAMPSHIRE Schedule RevReq-3-5
DISTRIBUTION BAD DEBT ADJUSTMENT Table of Contents
12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(1) (2) (3) (4)

LINE 2/15/2022
NO. DESCRIPTION AMOUNT CO. UPDATE TOTAL

1 Calendar Year 2019 Write-Offs as a % of Retail Delivery Billed Revenue (1) 0.71% 0.71% 0.71%

2 Per Books Based Distribution Billed Revenue - Calendar Year 2019 (1) 39,254,737$   -$   39,254,737$
3 Revenue Increase from Rate Case 7,782,950   182,252   7,965,202
4 2020 Total Normalized Delivery Retail Billed Revenue 47,037,687$   182,252$   47,219,939$

5 Uncollectible Delivery Revenue 336,170$   1,303$   337,472$

6 Less: Test Year Bad Debt Expense 248,010$   -$   248,010$

7 Increase in Bad Debt Expense 88,160$   1,303$   89,463$

Notes
(1) Normalized write offs and per books base distribution billed revenue by using 2019

 calendar year activity

Docket No. DG-21-104
Attachment DHM-3

Page 17 of 108

000106

NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. - NEW HAMPSHIRE Schedule RevReq-3-6
MEDICAL AND DENTAL INSURANCE ADJUSTMENT Table of Contents

12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(1) (2) (3) (4)

LINE UNITIL SERVICE
NO. DESCRIPTION TOTAL NuNH (1) CORP. (2)

1 Proformed Medical and Dental O&M Expense 871,431$   318,565$   552,866$

2 Less: Test Year Medical And Dental Insurance O&M Expense 466,837   182,055 284,783

3 Proformed 2021 And 2022 O&M Increase 404,594$   136,510$   268,083$

Notes
(1) See Workpapers W3.1
(2) See Workpapers W3.2

Docket No. DG-21-104
Attachment DHM-3

Page 18 of 108

000107

NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. - NEW HAMPSHIRE Schedule RevReq-3-6 Revised
MEDICAL AND DENTAL INSURANCE ADJUSTMENT Table of Contents

12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(1) (2) (3) (4)

LINE UNITIL SERVICE
NO. DESCRIPTION TOTAL NuNH (1) CORP. (2)

1 Proformed Medical and Dental O&M Expense 805,445$   293,606$   511,839$

2 Less: Test Year Medical And Dental Insurance O&M Expense 466,837   182,055 284,783

3 Proformed 2021 And 2022 O&M Increase 338,607$   111,551$   227,056$

Notes
(1) See Workpapers W3.1
(2) See Workpapers W3.2

Docket No. DG-21-104
Attachment DHM-3

Page 19 of 108

000108

NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. - NEW HAMPSHIRE Schedule RevReq-3-7
Pension, PBOP, SERP, 401(K) and Deferred Compensation Expense Table of Contents

12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(1) (2) (3) (4)

LINE UNITIL SERVICE
NO. DESCRIPTION TOTAL NuNH CORP.

1 Test Year Pension Expense, as Pro-Formed  $   690,223  $   250,740  $   439,483

2 Test Year PBOP Expense, as Pro-Formed   389,446   204,698   184,748

3 Test Year SERP Expense, as Pro-Formed   320,475   -   320,475

4 Test Year 401K Expense, as Pro-Formed   394,059   98,571   295,488

5 Test Year Deferred Comp Expense, as Pro-Formed   52,717   -   52,717

6 Total Test Year Pension, PBOP, SERP and 401K Expense, as Pro-Formed 1,846,920   554,009   1,292,911

7 Test Year Pension Expense  $   692,409  $   280,117  $   412,291

8 Test Year PBOP Expense   409,195   203,878   205,317

9 Test Year SERP Expense   261,677   -   261,677

10 Test Year 401K Expense   363,965   92,859   271,106

11 Test Year Deferred Comp Expense   8,302   -   8,302

12 Total Test Year Pension, PBOP, SERP and 401K Expense 1,735,547   576,854   1,158,693

13 Test Year Pension Expense,  Pro-Forma Adjustment (1) (2,185)   (29,377)   27,192

14 Test Year PBOP Expense,  Pro-Forma Adjustment (2) (19,749)   819   (20,569)

15 Test Year SERP Expense,  Pro-Forma Adjustment (3) 58,798   -   58,798

16 Test Year 401K Expense,  Pro-Forma Adjustment (4) 30,095   5,712   24,382

17 Test Year Deferred Comp Expense,  Pro-Forma Adjustment (5) 44,415   -   44,415

18 Total Test Year Retirement Costs Pro-Forma Adjustment 111,373$   (22,845)$   134,218$

Notes
(1) Refer to Workpaper 4.1
(2) Refer to Workpaper 4.2
(3) Refer to Workpaper 4.3
(4) Refer to Workpaper 4.4
(5) Refer to Workpaper 4.6

Docket No. DG-21-104
Attachment DHM-3

Page 20 of 108

000109

NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. - NEW HAMPSHIRE Schedule RevReq-3-7 Revised
Pension, PBOP, SERP, 401(K) and Deferred Compensation Expense Table of Contents

12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(1) (2) (3) (4)

LINE UNITIL SERVICE
NO. DESCRIPTION TOTAL NuNH CORP.

1 Test Year Pension Expense, as Pro-Formed  $   690,223  $   250,740  $   439,483

2 Test Year PBOP Expense, as Pro-Formed   389,446   204,698   184,748

3 Test Year SERP Expense, as Pro-Formed   320,475   -   320,475

4 Test Year 401K Expense, as Pro-Formed   394,531   98,590   295,941

5 Test Year Deferred Comp Expense, as Pro-Formed   52,717   -   52,717

6 Total Test Year Pension, PBOP, SERP and 401K Expense, as Pro-Formed 1,847,392   554,028   1,293,364

7 Test Year Pension Expense  $   692,409  $   280,117  $   412,291

8 Test Year PBOP Expense   409,195   203,878   205,317

9 Test Year SERP Expense   261,677   -   261,677

10 Test Year 401K Expense   363,965   92,859   271,106

11 Test Year Deferred Comp Expense   8,302   -   8,302

12 Total Test Year Pension, PBOP, SERP and 401K Expense 1,735,547   576,854   1,158,693

[…]

20   Total Deferred Income Taxes 19,265,998$   21,572,415$   21,227,308$   20,678,415$   21,177,756$   20,784,379$

21 Less:  Excess Deferred Income Taxes 6,572,092$   6,572,092$   6,572,092$   6,572,092$   6,572,092$   6,572,092$

22 Less: Customer Advances -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

23 Less: Customer Deposits 289,419$   269,680$   263,516$   250,011$   249,677$   264,461$

24 Rate Base 177,758,493$   176,172,855$   175,247,118$   177,740,716$   187,961,010$   178,976,038$

Docket No. DG-21-104
Attachment DHM-3

Page 53 of 108

000142

NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. - NEW HAMPSHIRE Schedule RevReq-5-2
CASH WORKING CAPITAL Table of Contents

12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

LINE TEST YEAR PRO FORMA 2/15/2022 TEST YEAR
NO. DESCRIPTION REFERENCE ACTUAL ADJUSTMENTS CO. UPDATE PRO FORMA

1 Distribution O&M Expense Schedule RevReq-2 13,332,381$   946,840$   12,736$   14,291,957$
2 Tax Expense Schedule RevReq-2 4,452,919   1,412,146   176,440   6,041,505
3 Total 17,785,300$   2,358,986$   189,176$   20,333,462$

4 Cash Working Capital Requirement:
5 Other O&M Expense Days Lag (1) / 366 36 days 9.97% 9.97% 9.97% 9.97%

6 Total Cash Working Capital Line 5 X Line 3 1,773,194$   235,191$   18,861$   2,027,246$

Notes
(1)  Refer to Lead-Lag Study in Direct Testimony of Daniel Hurstak

Docket No. DG-21-104
Attachment DHM-3

Page 54 of 108

000143

NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. - NEW HAMPSHIRE Schedule RevReq-5-3
SUPPLEMENTAL PLANT PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENT Table of Contents

12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(1) (2)
LINE BALANCE
NO. DESCRIPTION 12/31/2020

1 Plant In Service:
2 New Hampshire
3 304 Land - Barberry Lane 6,816$
4 Total NH 6,816$

5 Maine
6 360 Land - Lewiston 58,301$
7 361 Structures & Improvements 568,201

[…]

NO. DESCRIPTION AMOUNT ADJUSTMENT AMOUNT WEIGHT CAPITAL COST OF CAPITAL REFERENCE

1 Common Stock Equity 229,204,938$   -$   229,204,938$   52.47% 10.30% 5.40% Schedule RevReq 6-1 and 6-2

2 Preferred Stock Equity -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Schedule RevReq 6-1 and 6-3

3 Long Term Debt 207,640,000   -   207,640,000   47.53% 4.93% 2.34% Schedule RevReq 6-1 and 6-4

4 Short Term Debt -   -   -   0.00% 1.69% 0.00% Schedule RevReq 6-1 and 6-5

5   Total 436,844,938$   -$   436,844,938$   100.00% 7.75%

Docket No. DG-21-104
Attachment DHM-3

Page 57 of 108

000146

NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. Schedule RevReq-6-1
CAPITAL STRUCTURE FOR RATEMAKING PURPOSES Table of Contents

5-QUARTER AVERAGE ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020  PRO FORMA

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (3) (8)

LINE DECEMBER 31 MARCH 31 JUNE 30 SEPTEMBER 30 DECEMBER 31 5 QUARTER PROFORMA PROFORMA
NO. DESCRIPTION 2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 AVERAGE ADJUSTMENT AMOUNT

1 Common Stock Equity

2 Common Stock 1,000$   1,000$   1,000$   1,000$   1,000$   1,000$   -$   1,000$

3 Misc. Paid In Capital 200,699,000   200,699,000   205,699,000   205,699,000   207,074,000   203,974,000   -   203,974,000

4 Retained Earnings 24,380,042   29,943,726   26,634,154   20,738,662   24,453,104   25,229,938   -   25,229,938

5 Total Common Stock Equity 225,080,042   230,643,726   232,334,154   226,438,662   231,528,104   229,204,938   -   229,204,938

6 Preferred Stock Equity -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

7 Long-Term Debt 198,200,000   190,000,000   190,000,000   230,000,000   230,000,000   207,640,000   -   207,640,000

8 Short-Term Debt (1) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

9 Total 423,280,042$   420,643,726$   422,334,154$   456,438,662$   461,528,104$   436,844,938$   -$   436,844,938$

10 Capital Structure Ratios

11 Common Stock Equity 53.18% 54.83% 55.01% 49.61% 50.17% 52.47% 52.47%

12 Preferred Stock Equity 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

13 Long-Term Debt 46.82% 45.17% 44.99% 50.39% 49.83% 47.53% 47.53%

[…]

Docket No. DG-21-104
Attachment DHM-3

Page 58 of 108

000147

NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. Schedule RevReq-6-2
COST OF COMMON EQUITY CAPITAL Table of Contents

12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

THE INFORMATION CONCERNING THE COST OF COMMON EQUITY CAPITAL IS PROVIDED
IN THE TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS OF MR. JOHN COCHRANE

Docket No. DG-21-104
Attachment DHM-3

Page 59 of 108

000148

NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. Schedule RevReq-6-3
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF PREFERRED STOCK Table of Contents

12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. DOES NOT HAVE PREFERRED STOCK OUTSTANDING

Docket No. DG-21-104
Attachment DHM-3

Page 60 of 108

000149

NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. Schedule RevReq-6-4
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG-TERM DEBT Table of Contents

DECEMBER 31, 2020 PRO FORMA

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16)

NET NET ANNUAL TOTAL COST RATE
PROFORMED PROCEEDS UNAMORTIZED PROCEEDS ANNUAL INTEREST ANNUAL BASED ON

LINE DATE FACE OUTSTANDING PROFORMA OUTSTANDING ISSUANCE RATIO ISSUANCE OUTSTANDING ISSUANCE COST COST NET PROCEEDS
NO. ISSUED TERM VALUE AMOUNT ADJUSTMENT AMOUNT COSTS [(5)-(9)/(5)] COSTS (8)-(11) COST Rate * (8) (13)+(14) (15)/[(8)-(11)]

1 7.72% Sr. Notes 12/3/2008 30 Yrs 50,000,000$   50,000,000$   -$   50,000,000$   435,899$   99.13% 260,401$   49,739,599$   14,534$   3,860,000$   3,874,534$   7.79%

2 4.42% Sr. Notes 10/15/2014 30 Yrs 50,000,000   50,000,000   -   50,000,000   482,981   99.03% 383,031   49,616,969   16,099   2,210,000   2,226,099   4.49%

3 3.52% Sr. Notes 11/1/2017 10 Yrs 20,000,000   20,000,000   -   20,000,000   148,352   99.26% 101,374   19,898,626   14,835   704,000   718,835   3.61%

4 4.32% Sr. Notes 11/1/2017 30 Yrs 30,000,000   30,000,000   -   30,000,000   222,528   99.26% 199,039   29,800,961   7,418   1,296,000   1,303,418   4.37%

5 4.04% Sr. Notes 9/12/2019 30 Yrs 40,000,000   40,000,000   -   40,000,000   208,040   99.48% 225,229   39,774,771   6,954   1,616,000   1,622,954   4.08%

6 3.78% Sr. Notes 9/15/2020 20 Yrs 40,000,000   40,000,000   -   40,000,000   227,434   99.43% 190,778   39,809,222   11,372   1,512,000   1,523,372   3.83%

7 Total 230,000,000$   230,000,000$   -$   230,000,000$   1,725,233$   1,359,851$   228,640,149$   71,212$   11,198,000$   11,269,212$   4.93%

ISSUE

Docket No. DG-21-104
Attachment DHM-3

Page 61 of 108

000150

NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. Schedule RevReq-6-5
COST OF SHORT-TERM DEBT Table of Contents

12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

MONTH-END AVERAGE MONTHLY
LINE AMOUNT DAILY SHORT-TERM INTEREST
NO. MONTH OUTSTANDING BORROWINGS INTEREST RATE(1)

1 January 2020 28,666,840   25,109,148$   60,854$   2.86%

2 February 2020 24,794,114   23,351,619   52,155   2.82%

3 March 2020 28,316,841   27,127,612   49,312   2.15%

4 April 2020 27,939,753   25,053,060   39,502   1.92%

[…]

Line No. Description TEST YEAR EXPENSE ADJUSTMENT

A1 USC Labor & Overhead Charged to NU-NH 19.85% 19.85%
A2 NU-NH Capitalization Rates 48.76% 48.76%
A3 USC Labor & Overhead to Construction 31.51% 31.51%
A4 Total USC Eligible Base Compensation 369,511$   2,802,136$
A5 Total USC Eligible Incentive Compensation (at target) 241,091$   952,203$

Calculation of Deferred Compensation Expense, net of Amounts Chargeable to Construction

A.  NU-NH Deferred Compensation Expense, net:

1 NU-NH Deferred Comp Expense 2021 Proformed -$   -$   -$

2 NU-NH Deferred Comp Expense adjusted for 2022 wage increase -   -   -

3 Total NU-NH Deferred Comp Expense - Proformed -   -   -

4 Less: Amounts chargeable to capital -   -   -

5 Total NU-NH Deferred Comp Expense, net -$   -$   -$

B.  Unitil Service Deferred Comp Expense allocated to NU-NH, net:

6 Unitil Service 2020 Deferred Comp. Expense 36,951$   280,214$   243,263$

7 Unitil Service Deferred Comp Expense Allocated to NU-NH 7,335   55,622   48,287

8 Unitil Service Deferred Incentive Compensation Expense 24,109   95,220   71,111

9 Unitil Service Deferred Incentive Compensation Expense Allocated to NU-NH 4,786   18,901   14,115

10 Unitil Service Deferred Comp. Adjusted for 2021 Wage Increase (1)  -   2,447   2,447

11 Total Unitil Service Deferred Comp Expense Allocated to NU-NH - Proformed 12,121   76,970   64,849

12 Less: Amounts Chargeable to Construction (3,819)   (24,253)   (20,434)

13   Unitil Service Deferred Comp Expense Allocated to NU-NH, net 8,302$   52,717$   44,415$

14 Total NU-NH Deferred Comp Expense 8,302$   52,717$   44,415$

Notes
(1) Unitil Service Corp - Estimated 2020 Average Payroll Increase of 4.40%

Docket No. DG-21-104
Attachment DHM-3

Page 88 of 108

000177

Workpaper 5.1
PROPERTY AND LIABILITY INSURANCES ADJUSTMENT Table of Contents

12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION AMOUNT (1)

Current Coverage Periods
Property:

1 All Risk 18,989$
2 Crime 3,256
3 K&E 285
4 Total Property 22,531$

Liability:
5 Workers' Compensation 53,618$
6 Excess 355,650
7 Cyber 17,698
8 Automobile 43,038
9 Directors & Officers 74,021

10 Fiduciary 5,044
11 Total Liability 549,069$

12 Total NuNH Property & Liability Insurances 571,600

13 Less: Amounts Chargeable to Capital 282,502

14 Amount to O&M Expense 289,097

15 Less Test Year O&M Expense 241,873

16 O&M Property and Liability Insurance Increase 47,224$

Notes
(1) Refer to Workpaper 5.3

Docket No. DG-21-104
Attachment DHM-3